#### 504297881 03/30/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4344562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GORDON ROBERTSON	02/20/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED	
Street Address:	1 KELVIN CAMPUS, WEST OF SCOTLAND SCIENCE PARK	
Internal Address:	MARYHILL ROAD	
City:	GLASGOW	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	G20 0SP	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14442174

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(703)816-4100 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038164085

Email: nparcell@nixonvan.com **Correspondent Name:** NATALIE PARCELL

Address Line 1: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD

Address Line 2: 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5399-44	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. EISENHART	
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Eisenhart/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=5399-44\_Assignment#page1.tif source=5399-44 Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041795 FRAME: 0616**

504297881

P0985GB

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT by an Employee of the Right to apply for a Patent and AN ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN

**GORDON ROBERTSON**, of British nationality, c/o M Squared Lasers Limited, 1 Kelvin Campus, West of Scotland Science Park, Maryhill Road, Glasgow, G20 0SP (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor GORDON ROBERTSON"); and

1

M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED, a legal body organized under the laws of the United Kingdom having a place of business at M Squared Lasers Limited, 1 Kelvin Campus, West of Scotland Science Park, Maryhill Road, Glasgow, G20 0SP;

(and who are collectively hereinafter referred to as "The Parties")

### WHEREAS:-

- (A) Inventor ROBERTSON claims to have made the invention described in UK patent application number GB1220416.0 filed on 13 November 2012 (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention");
- (B) The Invention has been made by GORDON ROBERTSON during a period of employment with M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED and in the course of his normal duties with M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED and by virtue of the terms of his employment with M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED, the Invention is to be taken as between M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED and GORDON ROBERTSON to belong to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED as his employer; and
- (C) The Parties wish to record the agreement in writing

### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:-

- Inventor GORDON ROBERTSON HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention and all his rights therein
  including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention belongs to M SQUARED
  LASERS LIMITED, and pursuant thereto HEREBY ASSIGNS TO AND CONFIRMS the vesting in
  M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED of:
  - (a) the whole of his property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which the Inventor may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof; and
  - (b) the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world, including the right to claim priority from UK patent application number GB1220416.0, and the right to file divisional, substitution, replacement, continuation, reissue or extension patent applications for the Invention.
- Inventor ROBERTSON hereby undertakes to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED that he will at the expense of M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED execute all documents and do all such acts and things as to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any form of protection to be issued in respect of the Invention in any part or parts of the world and to vest the same in the name of to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED or its nominee free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED or its nominee to defend oppositions to grant thereof, to maintain the same when granted and to present and prosecute for the infringement thereof.
- 3. Inventor ROBERTSON hereby warrants to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED:
  - (a) that he has not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm company or legal body or otherwise encumbered the Invention or any other part of the rights therein and thereto other than as specified herein;
  - (b) that he has not disclosed and will not disclose the Invention to any person firm company or legal body other than to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED except as directed by M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED;
  - (c) that he will give to M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED all information in his possession or in his power relating to the Invention and the method of employing or using the same as M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED shall require;
  - (d) that he knows of no reason why a valid patent or valid patents relating to the Invention should not be granted either to himself or his successor in title.

PATENT REEL: 041795 FRAME: 0617

SIGNED by Inventor GORDON ROBERTSON:	Witness
GORDON ROBERTSON Date	Mame:
	Yverre GIMMNINI
SIGNED for and on behalf of M SQUARED LASERS LIMITED:  Law PAW 02.07.2013  Name: Date  Capacity: Di RECICR	Name:  YVERTE GINNINI

- END -

PATENT REEL: 041795 FRAME: 0618

**RECORDED: 03/30/2017**